FIDE

Li
L

2017020552

When recorded, return to:

Centier Bank-Residential Lending Department
Attn: Post Closing Department

600 E 84th Avenue

Merrillville, IN 46410

Document 1s

IMTHAR 3
'MICHAEL 8, BRO

" STATE OF-INDIAM
LAKE COLRTY
FILED FCR RECORE

RiI0: 10

2
3
i

e

RECORDER

Title Order M
Escrow No.: NOT OFFICIAL'
LOAN #: 00C h
e ’PhtsBo@umenTt-smet e rty-of
p’r(ppe-] FHA Case No.
the Lake %\hl}gx &ecordq:ﬁasaoswmm
MIN: 1005379-0000023744-7
MERS PHONE #: 1-388-679-6377
DEFINITION!
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also'provided in Sec 15.
(A) “Security Instrument = this document, which is dated March 22, 20 together with all Riders
to this docum '
(B) “Borrower” is JESSE A TOMICH.
Borrower is tf Of or under this Security g r =~
(C) "MERS” age Electronic Registratio: stermnspinc.MERS is@separate corporation that ic ;olely as a nomi-
nee for Lende Te 1ccessors and ass . MERS-isthe tgagee under this Sect ment. MERS is
organized ant > aws of Delaware aiing address of P.0. B MI 48501-2026
2es Street, SOt 834. The MERS telept 188) 679-MERS.

and a street a ¥
(D) “Lender k

Lenderis a Corporation,
under the laws of Indiana.

Lender’s address is 600 E 84th Avenue, Merrillville, IN 46410,

INDIANA - Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000. 1)
Eflie Mae, Inc.

Fidelity Valpo 920162671

VY NATIONAL

TITLE COMPANY
43010 A7) N

Page 1 0of 10

Form 3015 1/01

organized and existing

INEFHAI5DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST



LOAN #: 0000738857

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 22, 2017. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO THOUSAND ELEVEN AND NO/QQ* ¥ * * * # ¥ & a vt s s
I EEEE R EEE RS S EESEEREEAE RS S A EE R R EREE R RS R R R SRR R R RRNERE,] DO"arS(U.S.$162,011.00
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than April 1, 2047,
(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under
this Security Instrument, plus interest.
(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider

[ Other(s) [specify]

(1) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and admin-
istrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that
are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a fransaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument which is initiated thronah-an elactronic terminal fpln.‘nhnnir instriiment commni ﬂ_erl or magnetic

tape so as to ludes, but is not

limited to, po I’iﬁl | j i ir , wire transfers,
and automate yansfeg %’ﬁm@ﬂ? ag

(L) “Escrow those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscell X mmﬂimkn{ Q aid by any third
party (other t africe pi d ertl ert i i ®)for: (N ), or destruction
of, the Proper ation ther taking of all gr any pajt of the Property; (iii) convey: il ‘condemnation;
or (iv) misrepreser| mmmum&%ﬁﬁnpm&ﬂﬁ BpErtyD

(N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insurange projecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default'qn, the Loan.

0) “Peric?di iyment” memm thiWnR@GQrﬂdﬁ and interest.under the Note, plus
(i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA' means the Real Estate Seftlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its imple menting regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.ER. P ), as th anded to time, © nal or successor legislation
or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this' Security Instrument, “RESPA" refers to all requirements
and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a ‘federally rciated mortgage loan’ evan if the Loan does [not qualify as a
“federally related mortgag n” under RESP#

(Q) “Secretary” means the Se ry of the United States Department of Housing and Urbandevelopment or his designee.

(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether pr not that party
has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this'Security Instrume

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN. THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications
of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's cave agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note.
For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage; vai Qg.v nter and Lender’s
successors and = ns) and to the successors. and'assigns of W the following describe operty located in the

e
=
m
P
w

—~
(1)
=
@

<
o
w
>
=)
3
5
@
®
‘{'

County of Lake =

[Type of Record tio [Name of Reca

Lot 32 Wildv =3 2, in the City of'Hol as peiplatthereof, recorded in Pi , Page 44,in
the Office of k ake County, Ipdiana..) .

APN #: 45-0 00-018

which currently has the address of 335 Cherry Ln, Hobart,

. [Street] [City]
Indiana 46342-4944 (“Property Address”):
[Zip Code)
INDIANA - Single Family -~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

AT




LOAN #: 0000738857

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the-property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary
to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

,—\wﬂ >

UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds
for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any check or.otherinstrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument is pé \ hs under the Note
and this Sect ‘ ¢ f. ollowi & ash, (b) money
order; (c) cer lﬂ@ﬁm&ﬂtﬁ$0\ I drawn upon an
institution wh Ared by a federal agenc instrumentality, or enti (d) ids Transfer.

Payment * FI‘@%A sn NI r at such other
location as m _d cc th Seu e may return any
payment or p: if the ent or partial a ents I |nsuff cnent fo brm he L der may accept
any payment mm lﬁ%@p Qg >reunder or prejudice
to its rights to e such pa a ﬁa E gﬁg bllgated fo apply such payments
at the time such payments are g:&w&lmﬁ WR ktﬁl st!Zcheduled du te, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds untii Borrower makes payment to bring
the Loan curr If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, 1 ender shall either apply such funds or
return them to Borrower. It iad ear will be the outst o ipal balance under the Note
immediately priorito foreclosures No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by i curity Instrumer

2, Application of Payme ot Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this,Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: "

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary ar the manthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead of the moi jage insurance premiums;

Second, ny taxes, special assessmenis, leasehold paymeiiis or ground feiits, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required,

Third, to interast due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the: \che, 2N,

Fifth, to late ot >s due under the Note. SASF .

Any appl of payments, insurance pfaceeds, oF Mlscdlané'

]

ous Proceeds to principal dus r the Note shall
not extend or > lue date, or changalthe amount-of the Periodic Payments. ]

3. Func o ms. Borrower shall pay-io:tendei o the day Periodic P under the Note,
until the Note (the “Funds”) {o'provide/for payimentsf amounts due for;{ 'sessments and
otheritems w ver this Secunty Instmmentias’a lien or encu o y; (b) leasehold
payments or ty, if any; (c) premlums for any and all in r under Section
5; and (d) Mo iU e y the Secretary
instead of the m Mortgage Insurahce-premiums. These items are called “Escrow 18." Al arigination or at any time

during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees and Assessments, if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless
Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such
waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of
Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shali for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 3 of 10

INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

DT



LOAN #: 0000738857

shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property,
|f any' and CC"""‘"““" Acenrintinn l'\-vu; Fees and Accessments if any To the evient that thaee itame ara Escrow |tems‘

Borrower she i€ )
Borrower o ]zx j i Eﬁtﬁ NS wer: (a) agrees
in writing to tt obligati Mﬁm ptabletg so long as Bor-
rower is perfc 1€ nt b contests the lien in good faith by, or defends age nt of the lien in,
legal proceec ﬁ‘ nfofCenignt @f tr‘ ¥ roceedings are

pending, but « - df the 3 ient satisfactory

to Lender sut Ilent |s Secunt lnstru eat If nder determmes that any perty is subject

to a lien whic itifying the lien.
li h ?I Gsf fying

Within 10 daysof thedate on {l e is wer r take one hore of the actions

set forth abov this Sectionﬂi%hnm% Eﬂﬁ%ﬂ:y Raéi?ﬁ?&éiﬂ!o .

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but

not limited to, carthquak: ods, f T regt ance. Thi shall be maintained in the
amounts (including deductible leveis) and for the periods that Lender requires. What L.enderrequires pursuant to the pre-
ceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. Theinsurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen
by Borrower subject to Le ’s'right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall ' exercised unreasonably.
Lender may require Borrower ic in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time,charge for flood Zone determina-

tion, certification and tracking services; or (b) @ one-time charge for floed zone determination and certification services and
subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes oceur which reasonably might affect such determination or
certification, Borrower shall al responsible for the payment of @s imposed by the Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency in connectionwithsthe review of any flood zone detenmination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages descrihed above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, atLender’s
option and Bi ver's expense, Lender is under po abl\g aliotita purchase any particular type or amotint of coverage.

Therefore, suct erage shall cover Lender, bug; rught o mightnotarotect Borrower, Borrower's ¥ in the Property,
or the contents of Property, against any r|§t§ hazard or liability’and might provide greater &S coverage than
was previous Yect. Borrower acknowledges-that the-costiofithéfinsurance coverage so ght significantly
exceed the c wance that Borrower cotifdifiave obtained. Anyiamounts disbursed by Let r this Section §
shall become jebt of Borrower seclired by this,Secuiitizlnstrument. These amour rinterest at the
Note rate froi lisbursement and sr'all be pa,la‘ne with °uch interest, u 2 der to Borrower
requesting p:

All insur: >d by Lender and remwah of such pohclec g r's right to dis-
approve sucl > it @ and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and repewal certificates. | 2r requires, Bor-

rower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notlces lf Borrower obtalns any form of
insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress pay-
ments as the work is completed, Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on
such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall
be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether ar not then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ~ Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbaok 4000.1)

Eliie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
1 03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

T



LOAN #: 0000738857

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
(a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid
by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause
undue hardship for the Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, dam-
age or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain
the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair
the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a
Single payme._n orin a series of progress navments as theworkis completed M the insurance or condemnation proceeds
are not suffic ¢ perty 4 { e completion of
such repair o

JInCment.as.. -

If conden 1ch proceeds to

the reduction

ounts, and then

e

to payment o &ﬁ%éﬁ?ﬁ@ fi&ﬁif' B due date of the
monthly payn uc

Lender o g€ b asonabl i ct ro sonable cause,
Lender may insper .m&&nm&mﬁﬁﬁpﬁmw&ﬁﬁ% Baﬁn at the time of or
prior to such rior inspe

8. Borri i's Loan Apmé)m E:ml@ﬁﬁ%éﬂ&ﬂl‘é&n application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements'toLender (or failed to provide 'ender with material information) in
connection with the Loan repre de, bt imited to, ns concerning Borrower's
occupancy of Property as Boirower's principal residenc

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the coven nd agreements contained in this Security Instrum: b) /s a legal proceeding that
might significantly affect Lender rest in the Property and/or rights under this Security-listriment (such as a proceeding
in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforécement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce [aws orregulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whateveris reasonable ¢ 1te to protect Lender's intere roperty and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/orassessing the value of the Property, and.securing and/orrepairing the Property. Lender’s actions

can include, t
{b) appearing
this Security Iris
not limited to, ents

ire not limited to: (a) paying any sums sa¢irgd. by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument;
ourt; and (c) paying reasonable attomeys‘ fees {0 protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under

ent, including its secured posmw ina oarkm,)tc‘v proceedlng Securing the Property includes, but is
windows, drain water

from pipes, el N iold nr\s or dangerous cmdltlons and have utilities tur or off. Although
Lender may t L >r this Section 9, Lender does nothave 0’6o so and is not un a1 obligation to do
so. It is agree > rs no liability for-notitaking-any-or 2jl acfions authorized =4 9.

Any amo by Lender under {tiis Section 9 shall become addition of secured by this
Security Instr shall bear |m“e're°f5 atthelote, vate from the o 1d shall be pay-
able, with suc m Lender to Bétrower requestlng paym

If this Se | & . Borrower shall
not surrender the leasehald estate and Interests-herein-conveyed-or terminate-0r cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall

not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable L.aw requires interest to be paid on such Miscel-
laneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds.
If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Madified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, Inc.

Form 3015 1/01

INEFHAISDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

Page 5 of 10




LOAN #: 0000738857

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-
erty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before
the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscel-
laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, orif, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Oppos-
ing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a
right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

- Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Propenrty or rights under this

Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section
18, by causing the action or proceeding to-be dismissed with-a-ruling that-in-Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of

the Property ig Instrument, The
proceeds of : of ﬁ ibut Q airment in the Property
are hereby a: b id ﬂmﬁﬂf S

All Misce & at are not applled to restoratron or repair of the | = ied in the order

provided for i NQ ;[: 9 L

11. Borr Releas fthe s t or modification
of amortizatio S meur this Security Instrument.grante | ender to Borrowe: essor in Interest
of Borrower shall » o u@ﬁ;‘m‘}db ﬁiﬁyﬁk F%Bé -ender shall not
be required to commence procifé,r}%h EMyﬁmthﬁf oLlp refuse to extend time for payment
or otherwise modjiy amortizati eason of any d nd made by the

original Borro or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising right or remedy

including, wit limitation, L.ender’s acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Bor-
rower or in amounts less moun not be of or prec cise of right or remedy.

12. Joint and Severaj/Liability; Co-signers; Successors'andAssigns Bound. Bormower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's abligations and liability shall be jeint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not ite the Note (a “co-signer”): (2} is co-signing this i trtument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer arest in the Property under the terms of this Secuiity lnstrument; 5 not personally

obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (€) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations'with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without co-sign nt.

Subject to the provisions,ofi:Section 17, any.Successor in Inierest©f Borrower.who assumes Borrower’s obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s rights and benefits
under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be; relea ed from Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unte ander agrees to such releas€rimwriting. Thé :oyenants and agreements of th urity Instrument
shall bind (except rovided in Section 19) andBenefit the successers and assigns of Lende

w0

13. Loar ges. Lender may charge Barower fees for senvifes performed in connec wi Tower's default,
for the purpo: Lender’s interest ialthe Property-and rights:under this Security Insir cluding, but not
limited to, att property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fe 2 ithorized by the
Secretary. Le fees that are'exprezsly prohitited by this Security i licable Law.

If the Loe aw which sets maxinauin amelarges; and that law is fipe that the interest
or other loan r > collected in connect'm with the Loan B¢ s, then: (a) any
such loan chs ¥ et d (b) any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted lir vill be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make

this refund by reducmg the pnncrpal owed under the Note or by makrng a direct payment to Borrower If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address
shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower
shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be
only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under
Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Moadified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
1 03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

DT



LOAN #: 0000738857

- 15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If alf or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Propenty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural per-
son and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not |ess than 2N Aave fram the date the nntice ie aivan in areardance with ,Qan_finn 1A within whirh D(\rr'\\ver must pay a“

sums secure ; period, Lender
" 5. Bor R Y0 Vg (8 e K er
18. Borr ¢ m {s [ swer shall have

the right to re {gage. Those condltrons are that Borrower: (a) pa hich then would
be due under ﬁ @'\’I g red o 1lt of any other
covenants or ts; (c) stru t, , but not limited
to, reasonabl Se DI ins) ectlon and valuat fees, and other fees incurre ‘\ pose of protect-
ing Lender’s m&%e%& ﬂ!ﬂn !‘h{ as Lender may
reasonably reg lo assure mgm& %%i mr‘lﬁ ‘ré 'hls Securn fcument, and Bor-
rower's obligé io pay the s is ﬁﬁ unchanged Hewever, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within
two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstate ment will preclude
foreclosure on different g the fi 1stater idversely fority of lien created by
this Security Instrtument. Lendermay require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of
the following 1S, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier’s check, provid v such check is drawn upon an institutior whose d¢ it sured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or (d) ronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sect Instrument and
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate
shall not apply in the case'of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; CI oan Servicer; Notice of G Lhe Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument).cabe sold one or.more times withotit piiof notice to Boirower. A sale might resultin a change

in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Pgrigdic Payments due under the Note and Security Instru-
ment and performs other mortgage loan servicing. ob‘matmn urider the Note, this Security Instrum and Applicable

Law. There alsq might be one or more changes, opthaeGai Seicarunrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change
of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given wnt‘en ‘otice of the ehange which will state the name and’address of the new
Loan Service address to which payments- shauld he-made andBny other information RESPA s in connection
with a notice ¥ arvicing. If the Notelis eoli*\ and thereaftefthe Loan is serviced by a1 vicer other than
the purchase 2, mortgage loan eer\ncmg abligations to Borrower will ren W 1 Servicer or be
transferred tc Qan Servicer and are nox ass,umod oy the ‘Note purchaser up provided by the
Note purchas

20. Borr rty net"clary to Comrdrtoflnsurance Mortgat rses Lender (or
any entity the ¢ o as agreed. Bor-
rower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower ird party benefiefary surance between

the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) “Environmental
Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an
“Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to
do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01

Madified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST




LOAN #: 0000738857
Borrower shali promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
mental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the
presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns,
or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in
accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.
22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or
on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security
Instrument.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Sec-
retary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Allorpart of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise
transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(") The Pronerty i not noctinied by the nurchaser or arantee as his orher nrincinal residence or the purchaser or

gran’ af with the require-
Nov WA TYy i
(c) NoV um&nrtquSm Ia sut Lender does
not requi its, Lender does not walve lts rights with respect to subseque
(d) Reg NQZE i g li lsied ili imit Lender's
rights, in re ia OicClose | d. This Security

Instrume thonz celeration orfore Io.sure not permlttedb regulations stary.
© Mor ’;l'.‘ln AT TN ek W étﬁayﬁ e 21 o determined o be

eligible for insurance underihe NIloni ng Act W|t ln ga S from datq hereof, Le ay, at its option,
require immediate payme! S ftTawritten statement of any authorized
agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof declining to insure this Security Instrument
and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding'the foregoing, |this option may
not be exercised by ! hen th of inst solely due failure smit a mortgage
insurance premium to the Secretary.

NON-UNIFORM CO ANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and : ows: . )

23. Assignment of Rents rrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lendesall the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of an { or agreement in the Sect ! ent, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Propeity. astrustee for the benefit of Lendes, andBorrower. Lhis assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assjgnment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents rece;ved by Borrower shall be held by ‘ower as trustee

for benefit of 1 r only, to be applied to the sdmis sectiedbihe .Security Instrument; (b) Len stiall be entitled to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Properiy=and (c) each'tenant.of the Property shall pay ents due and unpaid
to Lender or r's agent on Lender's writténrdemand-torthe tendhi

Borrower € ited any prior assignment of-the-rents anc has not and will not pe / act that would
prevent Lend rcising its rights unde-this Secticn 23.

Lender s . to enter upon; take controi of or mnmtaln the Proj (i giving notice of
breach to Bc Lender or a judicially Zpnamtéd regsiver may do so at 5 a breach, Any
application o or waive any defaultrinvaliftte any other right of “his assignment
of rents of the at the debt I bythe S ity Ins

24. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall notice to Borrower prior to acceleration ving Borrower’s

breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secunty Instrument (but not prior to acceleratlon under Section 17
unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure
the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default
must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert
in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration
and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 24, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immedi-
ate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single
Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq. ) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the

INDIANA ~ Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
1 03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST

AT



LOAN #: 0000738857
preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section
24 or applicable law. .

25, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permltted under Applicable Law.

26. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appralsement

BY SIGNlN'G BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

Document 1s

"NOT OFFICIAL!

—This Decument is the property of
7 the Lake County Recorder!

e = Q- 1) (seal)
J-E’SSE A TOMICH DATE
State of INDIANA
County of Porter SS:

Before the undersigned, a Notary Public for ___Por Notary's
county of residence) County, State of Indiana, personally appeared JESSE A TOMICH (namn signer), and
acknowledged the execution of this instrument this ( arch

-
My commis: xpires:. 10/12/2023 A 7"/
County of re R

Porter County
My Commission Expires
October 12, 2023

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, [nc. Page 9 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/20/2017 09:15 AM PST



LOAN #: 0000738857

Lender: Centier Bank

NMLS ID: 408076

Loan Originator; Richard Opperman
NMLS ID: 146231

I AFFIRM UNDER TH
EACH SOCIAL SECURI

NABLLE CARE TO REDACT

THIS DOCUNENT WAS PREPARED B
RONNI GULDBERG

CENTIER BANK

600 E 84TH AVENUE

MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410
219-755-6199

INDIANA ~ Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/20/2017 09:16 AM PST




