\»

STATE OF IHDIARA
LAKE COUNTY,
FILED FOR RECOAD

2017 043506

WMIUL 1T A 5 50
MICHAEL £, BRO

RECORDER

After Recording Return To:

STEARNS LENDING,

C/0 SECURITY CONNECTIONS

240 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83401

866-450-7677

ATTN: DEPARTMENT 2000

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple
and 21. Certain rules re

(A) "Security Instrum
(B) "Borrower" is ED!

mortgagor under this See

(C) "MERS" is Mortg
nominee for Lender anc
organized and existing |
and a street address of
MERS.

(D) "Lender" is STEA!
the laws of CALIFOR

Loan Broker License #:2473

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09
< 1937215

néaps.this
.xmdﬁpgamﬁalws

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE

CERVANTES
Loan #: 5500968812

MIN: 100183355009688123

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377
PIN: 45-12-22-131-011.000-030
Case #:156-3445232-703-203 (B) .

[ ]
, 1) QCHIMNERLAS - .
usagedHf wo sed. in_thi t are alsq prqvids
NO ICIAT)
ument, which is dated JULY 7, 2017, togeth

BERRET oo
y Instrumgye Lake County Recorder!

> Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporatic
:nder's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Sect

ler the Taws of Delaware, and MERS has a_mailing address of P.O."Box /
01 E Vaorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL\61334, The MERS tglepl
S LENDING LLC. Lenderis a LIMITED LIABILI COMPANY o
A. Lender's address is 4 HUTTON CENTRE DRIV 10TH FI(
Princiyp

512

ections 3, 10, 12,17, 19
1 185,

Riders to this document.
WIFE;. Borrower is the

hat is acting solely as a
y Instrument. MERS is
6, Flint, MI 48501-2026
ie number is (888) 679-

nized and existing under
, SANTA ANA, CA

Aanager Registration #:60930

“ommunity Title Company

File No. _L_L'ZLAAU_

ﬂBSSIOW?'

Am



5500968812

92707-8788.

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JULY 7, 2017. The Note states that Borrower owes
Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND ELEVEN AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $162,011.00) plus interest.
Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than AUGUST 1,
2047.

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider [0 Condominium Rider [JPlanned Unit Development Rider
[0 Other(s) [specify]

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers

(L) "Escrow Items" m at escribed in Section 3. -
(M) "Miscellaneous P; S Dﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬁﬂ!&aﬁt damag , paid by any third party

(other than insurance | dunder the coverages described in Section 5 ( ), or destruction of, the
Property; (ii) condemne e N fl[r a@%‘o eféiw&) o %6 f condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, ¢ stons as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insura m&ﬁmﬁl@lﬂi@aﬁh& lﬂfﬁp@ﬁy oﬂﬁ fault on, the Loan.
(O) "Periodic Payment' means the redularly solieduldd %“Weﬁe@@i@&gnd interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 102 sy might led from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or
regulation that governs|the same subjectmatter. As used in this Seeurity Instrument, "RESP A" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan' even if the TLoan/does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA

(Q) "Secretary™ means the Secretary of the United States Departrent of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under theé Note and/or this Security Insirument.

U1
A I7

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrume: ures to Lender: (i) the fépéyment ofthe Iié‘an, and all renewals, ext ns and modifications of

the Note; and (ii) the pe ice of Borrower's cavenants-and-agrecments under this Securi iment and the Note. For

this purpose, Borrowe >by mortgage, graut and’convey to MERS (solely as r Lender and Lender's

successors and assigns) sessors and assignsosViERSIthe following descril cated in the COUNTY of
2, VDI ANY

Loan Broker License #:2473 = : {anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 2 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

LAKE:
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
which currently has the address of 7840 CAROLINA PL, MERRILLVILLE, Indiana 46410 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt ev1denced by the Note and late charges due under the Note Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Secti Not nade in U.S. currency.

However, if any check ived by Lender as payinicgit Security Instrument is
returned to Lender ung G@um@ﬁﬁnlsy fs Note and this Security
Instrument be made in d c followmg forms, as selected by Lende. ) ney order; (¢) certified
check, bank check, trea @ gﬂall ak vy titution whose deposits
are insured by a federal 74 rumenta Y, OF en or ( mc rans{

Payments are h TChIsdBmmnﬁq&ﬁhet !'0 mmt;ysgf in the Note or at such other

location as may be desigfated by Lender in-accor with tEe 13106 rov 10ns gin Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial paymentif the pay m @e ﬁﬁp ng the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partial pay ts in the future, but Tender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. [feach Periodic Payment is applied.as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender 'may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do so within a. nable period of time, Lender shall either apply sucl ds or return them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, such funds will-be applied to the outstanding principal balance.under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Noteand this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except a&otherwrse described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following ordei‘-ﬂn}; TLOrYY:

First, to the Mortgags Insurance premiumalie e paid b; I jgder to the Secretary or thie monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of th nthly‘mortgage msurajex, prommiums; .Eﬁ”—"(;

Second, to an; special assessmente leas'= hold paymente or ground rents, 2 flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, a - \ &

Loan Broker License #:2473 anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 3 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower-shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then S

- AL oI ‘
Lender mayj, a mﬁﬂumﬁnﬁ slﬁ:u 3 o apply the Funds at the
time specified under R ) nok to exceed the maximum amount a lender :r RESPA. Lender shall

estimate the amount of 61 N@fl}n@llﬂ‘ F IGI AIIB@! X[ » of future Escrow Items
ise i I’ Applicable Law

or otherwise in accorda

The Funds shall be TMlBﬂﬁlﬂm&l’ﬂéﬂﬁftshe mm eﬂﬁ sy, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is'an ms mﬁ § Eederal Homea. Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Ite s no a eﬁiﬁ%ae sgs{nglﬁmﬁg %A Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verlfymg the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds an olicable I § Lend make suc! e. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid onthe FundsyLender shall not/be required to pay Borrower any interest

or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, | without ch an annual accounting of the Funds as required { SPA.

If there is a surplus of Fundsyheld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Iender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to T :r the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no mere than 12 monthly payments.if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to

make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, butt o, st #i4s 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in{ull of all sums secured bv th_ls Security Ins;mment Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. e

4. Charges; 1 rcower shall pay all ta(es assessments; charges, fines, and ions attributable to the
Property which can att: oyer this Securlty Insirutnent, leasehsld payments or ¢ on the Property, if any,
Loan Broker License #:2473 = s {anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 4 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coveray 4 1 uity in the Property, or

the contents of the Prc 13 E g m] miﬁA s ser coverage than was
previously in effect. Bo ledges tyc P;f lg c age so'® significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that E g dem Emml I Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borr f N cullity i the Note rate from the
date of disbursement ar yabl w1th such mter%sti notice from Lender to Ror -equesting payment.
All insurance 3 requlre er an renepé?g ofgucggo? ci¢ shol be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies; shall mcludd;}h&xﬂaa]kr@ fagews Myalﬂlekabndei:énder as mortgagee and/or as additional

loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not

otherwise required by ILender, for damage to, or de on of, : rty, suc v shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree indwriting, any insurance proceeds,

whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold insurance proceeds untii r<has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provnded that such mspectmn shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repalrs and restorauon inalgingle payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in wut.ng or Apphcable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance

proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower iy interest ofearnings on such procecds, Fees for public adjusters, or

other third parties, reta Borrower shall not bepaid eut ot thejmsurance proceeds and ¢ 2 the sole obligation of

Borrower. If the restor "epair is not economieally-teasible or Eender's security w essened, the insurance

proceeds shall be applie s.secured by this ‘Seeudity Instrundent; whether or ot th  the excess, if any, paid
- “;‘ |

Loan Broker License #:2473 = 2 anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09

Page 5 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid ip-conmection with the taking of th ty, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the inc ¢ and. this ww..._, Lnstourger at amounts, and then to
payment of principal. A i ll(Se d due date of the monthly
payments or change the ich payments.

Lender or its ¢ N s @ @£ Fall@pJ $ IQ 't has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the I he improvements on the Property. Len 1ve b se at the time of or prior

to such an fnterior inspection’sp Ciilyie SeeerrEnt®s the property of
8. Borrower's | ! Appllcx %l-:a&& ‘%ng év § Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities| acting at the re&n?rfl‘) ajgé 1 Eé er's i:kfledge or consent gave materially false,

misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representati le, but ot limited sentations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's prineipal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and,agrecments contained in this Security Instrume e is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws ox 1lations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then I_ender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriaiesto protect Lender's interestiingith€ Property,and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting an¢ assessmg the value of the Propertyyand securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can

include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums s€ethed 6.4 Jjén which has prlorlty over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorr‘eya fees to proce(t its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, ir ing its secured posmon wi/a bankmptcy prc-ceedmg Securing f rty includes, but is not
limited to, entering the ~to make repairs, chanige locks, replacelér-board up doors and v , drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or of iolations or dangetous conditions, and-have utilities turne %, Although Lender may
take action under this S ter does not have4ado.go'ahdd8 6T under any duty o do so. It is agreed that
Loan Broker License #:2473 =L == {anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 6 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately b : | the amount of the sums

L£ 6
secured by this Security before the partiai taking, @esiructi e, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agre AmmenﬁnlISm s | by the amount of the

Miscellaneous Proceeds »y (hefollowing fractiop: he to opnt of the's immediately before the
partial taking, destructic 34 & by@t ni et f&&l};& ol iately before the partial
taking, destruction, or 1 alue, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a p4 Thig,mmmmsiﬁ e pmpﬁﬁﬁ}ﬁﬂﬁ the fair market value of the
Property immediately beforethe par}']&t kp taret i:i i @1{. than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, des gc 10%%(@ Qo‘\r'/i;ﬁe, rsJe{sgs3 orrov%réea‘(:% Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandc ’ Bori ifter y Lende wer that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellangous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property the sums secured by this Security Instn 1ether or not then due. "Opposing

Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Procee

Borrower shall be in defal y action or proceeding, v oivil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default andgifac¢eleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by

causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a¥ohing that,snid.ender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the'Ptoperty orrights under this Security Tnstriment. The proceeds of any
award or claim for dam: hat are attributable to theimpairmeént of X&hder's interest in the Pro ire hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender. = z

All Miscellane Is that'are not appiiedte. restorationror repair of the Pr be applied in the order
Loan Broker License #:2473 — 2 anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09
age 7 of 12

P

00001405500968812



5500968812

provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,

for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the

Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are express ly-prohibited-by-this-Security Instrumen t, or by Applicable Law,
If the Loanis s uxa;\uuuun 10an Ciiai Eca ad -eted so that the interest
or other loan charges cc B olﬁx ! mits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be rec afmoudt necessary to reduce the charge to the \ d (b) any sums already
collected from Borrow: N @ i@% A ay choose to make this
refund by reducing the ,-’ wéd under the Note or by ma irec paymelr | er. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction lﬁbaﬂmhﬁ?ﬂl@ig t’H‘El 1 the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holderagrees i wr1tmg o thos¢ changes. wer a ept nce of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a réimln@ﬁ Qf ave arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection w1th this Security Instrument must be in writing,
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this S ity Instrument shall be deemed to fiave been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered tosBorrower'snotice address ifisent.by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless E wer has designated a substitute notice ad by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's.change of address. If Lender specifics a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first/class mailito [ender's address stated herein unless'Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until

i

actually received by Lendcr, If any notice required by. LIS\ Seé cutity, Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the

Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the correspgnamg requrrement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing ¥; Severability; Rules 9Constructiony lhls Security Instrument s be governed by federal
law and the law of the stion in which the PFoperty isiiocatedhiil rights and oblipati itained in this Security
Instrument are subject t icements and limitations;oisAppiicable/Law. Applicable 1 explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agr >t or it might be'gilent;7bucsuch sience shall B 1s a prohibition against
Loan Broker License #:2473 Sl anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09,

Page 8 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable

attorneys' fees, property ) ting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights ent; and (d) takes such action as nably require to assure
that Lender's interest it gml m trul'& igation to pay the sums
secured by this Security nde! nstate ift (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement N@%ﬁf%ﬁﬁ rﬁi&t}yl 1ediately preceding the
commencement of a cu sreclgsure proceedings; (11) remstatement w111 preclude foreclosy different grounds in the
future, or (iii) reinstatement Tehgs eﬂﬁuﬂtﬁ:ntmﬁdf hof rity Instrument. Lender may

require that Borrower pay/suchireinsta an nses in or more followmb_ rs, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certrﬁeﬁﬁlﬁcﬁ‘md@é %&%ﬂ& exer s check, provided any such check is
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this S ity Instrument and obligation d'hereby shall remain fully effective
as if no acceleration had occurred. However, thistight toreinstate shallbnot apply in thecase of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together

with this Security Instrument) can,be sold‘one or more times without prior notice { er. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as|the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the'Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan

Servicer, Borrower will be given writien'notice of the change which will'state the naine and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and anyn,\qt_hcr‘ information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter sheoaa'is serviced by a Loan Servicer ofier than the purchaser of the

Note, the mortgage loan ssrvicing obligations to Bormv» will rematiy wrth the Loan Servicer ¢ transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are sumed by the Note purcn er unless omerWIxe provided by the Note haser.

Neither Borrov “ender may commengesjoin,-or be Jomed {0 any judicial ier an individual litigant
or the member of a clas s from the other f:}_arty s'actions pursitant to this Securiis t or that alleges that the
other party has breache da of;or any duty ‘ow&", by—lréas_gﬁ of, this Sccurit until such Borrower or
Loan Broker License #:2473 e {anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 9 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are egenerallv recoenized to be annronriate to normal residential uses and to

maintenance of the Pro It , e ucts).
0 o D . .
Borrower shall £ Dt@ @M?nweig. < wsuit or other action by
any governmental or reg cy or private party involving the Property and any H stance or Environmental

Law of which Borrowe i} mmagrplgm o, itf:1udi; limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, rele: iréat o aSe’of dhy ous S 5 fiyr condit sed by the presence, use

or release of a Hazardou ic e ns, or is notified by any
FPHSs Dacusicnt is theprdperey ol

governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any re 1y Hazardous Substance

affecting the Property/is necessary, atlsieal 0ﬂﬂtyaﬂetﬁwdﬁly!remedial actions in accordance with

Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agres as follc

22. Acceleration; Remedies: ] endershall givenotice to-Borrower prioritoracceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrurment (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherw The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) t ion required to cure the default;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, byswhich the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Baxigwer to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Eetder atitsaption may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument withog£¥tiFthér deinaid and may foreclose Security Instrument by

judicial proceeding. L v shall be entitled to cél!gét allexpensesincurred in pursuing thé remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, tlimited to, reasonabie attorneys' feesiand costs of title evid

VDIAN®
Loan Broker License #:2473 —= {anager Registration #:60930

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

Page 10 of 12

00001405500968812



5500968812

23, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party
for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO PAY ANY MONEY UNLESS YOU SIGN THIS CONTRACT AND
RETURN IT TO THE SELLER/LENDER.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

At Ly 7-7-]

- BORROWER - EDWARD CERVANTES SR - DATE -

’WWW )7

CR TAL MALENKI - DATE -

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF LAKE
Before me the undersigned, a notary public for TARE county, state.of TNDTANA, personally appeared EDWARD
CERVANTES, CRYSTAL MALENKI. and.acknowledoed the exec this day of
9 ‘ "Documentis
N OT OF Y B

ument

hefpiidperty £

Sot ", iia Ludingto /
w E: p’.’:t’".:- ‘:. R dent Of
DLy = the Bake CountyRecaorders. ﬁ
§ g My Commission Expires: County of Residence:
i an® n ! 31972024 -
Ay PAANAA

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR ' STEVE PHILLIPS

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGlu ITRYADENTIEICATION NUMBER 60930
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COMPANY SWAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM A\bﬁ" RE iR 2473

Loan Broker License #:2473
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09

[STRY IDENTIFICATION NU?
DN

00001405500968812

'anager Registration #:60930



5500968812

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social security number in this

document, unless required by law.

Sl/nature of Declarant

LL«L/ /lcffvh

Prmted Name of Declarant

This instrument was prepared by:

LAWANDA LANE

STEARNS LENDING, LLC

4 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, 10TH FLOOR
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-8788
866-450-7677

Loan Broker License #:2473

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
< 19372.15

pal Manager Registration #:60930

)
P

I
‘o....o'

7 /ND , AN“ \“\

Lrapppnntt




EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 1712261

LOT NO. ONE HUNDRED TWELVE (112), IN SECTION THREE (3), IN CHAPEL MANOR, AS MARKED
AND LAID DOWN ON THE RECORDED PLAT OF CHAPEL MANOR SUBDIVISION, IN LAKE COUNTY,
INDIANA AS THE SAME APPEARS OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 35, PAGE 9, IN THE RECORDERS
OFFICE OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

File No.: 1712261

Exhibit A Legal Description Page 1 of 1



