2020-073305 ST,:“TE OF INDIANA

FILEII\DKFEOCOUNTY

R RECORD

2020 Oct 14 8:3AM  MICHAEL B BROWN
RECORDER

After recording please mail to:

Post Closing Department

SIERRA PACIFIC MORTGAGE
COMPANY, INC.

1180 IRON POINT ROAD, SUITE 200
FOLSOM, CA 95630

The mailing address to which statements
should be mailed under IC 6-1.1-22-8.1 is:
LEX T.PAZ

918 Pettibone St

Crown Point, IN 46307

The mailing address of the grantee is:
LEXT. PAZ

918 Pettibone St

Crown Point, IN 46307

[Spdce Above This Line For Recordmg Data]

Document is FHA Case No.
156-4790492-703

N OT O F F I C IMO!’O?OSOOMZ&%%‘l

This DocupgRPER@EPerty of
the Lake gﬂlzlbtg (chorder!

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 21. Centain rules regarding the usage of words/used in this document are 2130 provided in Section 15.

DEFINITIONS

(A) “Security Instrument” means this decument, which is dated September 30, 2020, together with all Riders to
this document. ‘
(B) “Borrower” i« LEX T PAZ,. Borrower is the mortgagor onder this Security Instrument.
(C) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. MERS is a scparate corporation that is acting solely
as a nominee for Lender and Lendet's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security

Instrument. MERS i2 organized and existing undez'the laws 6f Delaware, and MERS has a mailing address of P.O.
Indiana Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Complisnce Source, fnc. 54301IN 04/66 Rev. 06/20

200620290, The Compliance Source, Inc.

s




Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 and a street address of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834. The
MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS.

(D) “Lender” is Sierra Pacific Mortgage Company, Inc., A California Corporation NMLS: 1788. Lender is a
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of CALIFORNIA. Lender’s address is 1180 IRON POINT
ROAD, SUITE 200, FOLSOM, CA 95630.

(E) “Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated September 30, 2020. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Eleven and 00/100ths Dollars (U.S. $162,011.00)
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not
later than October 1, 2050.

(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due
under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider ] Condominium Rider ' [] second Home Rider
Balloon Rider Planned Unit Development Rider  [] 1-4 Family Rider

Biweekly Payment Rider  [] Other(s) [specify]

() “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

@) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed sociation or similar

organization.

(KD “Electronte mmmm e by check, draf,
magacic tpe 30 mmmm sooova, Sich b
magnetic tape g0 m account. Such term
includes, but is n it , point-of-gale transfers, gutomated teller machine tm. ansfers initiated by
telepbone, wire truns e mhasmo rvim pr0perty of

(L) “Escrow Items” means tho %f @é()l‘d

(M) “Miscellaneons Proceeds” means any compcnsatlon, t, awar of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other|than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property: ( 1demnr r takir 1t or any | Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnmation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the veiue and/or condition of the Property,
(N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Iender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(O) “Periodic Payment” mcans the regularly scheduled amount due for (i l-and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument,
“RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions fhatiaieimposed in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan”
even if the Loan docs not qualify as a “federally related morigage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) “Secretary” meuns the Secretary of the United States Dépastiment of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) “Successor h s¢ of Borrower” means any perty thet'has taken title to the P whether or not that
party has assumed ’s obligations undeér the Note end/cr this Security Instrum

TRANSFER OF | I PROPERTY

Indiana Mortgage ) i Closing

FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 2ol 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20
©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

0 01110 0 00 O 0
0 0O+ 1 2 6 6 9 5 + 2 4 + 1 2 + 2 - 15




This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Bomower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following

described property located in the
County of LAKE:
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

which currently has the address of 1767 AMBER DRIVE
[Street]
HOBART , Indiana 46342 (“Property Address™):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter 2 part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument, but, if necessary fo comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and s ( de imited to, releasing

and canceling tis " Document is

BORRO INAN i ly-seiged of the csiat nveyed and has the
gt o mortage, rnt s o MR OB B Bl Ao, o o cneumbrcesof
record. Borrower 11 will defend generally the title to the Property against all cle id demands, subject
to any encumbrances of recarddis IDocument is the property of

!
THIS sECURITY INSTRO MR G B o C GORAE B national w0 and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTSBorrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Tnterest, Escrow Items, and Late Cha rower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall
also pay funds for Escrow Iterns pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
shall be made in U.S. currency. Howegver, if any check or other instrument received by Lender a5 payment under the
Note or this Security Instrumentsis returned o Lender umpaid; Lender may require that any or all subsequent
payments due under the Note and this Security Instrumens; be made in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lendes: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)cartifisd:ehack, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any su ck is drawn upon su<institution” Whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, a1 ty; or (d) Electronic Funds- Transfer:

Payment ~d received by Lender when received-at the location des the Note or at such
other location as : ted by Lender in accordancelwith the notice provi ion 14. Lender may
return any payme! nent if the paymient,Ot/pattial payments are i (g the Loan current.
Indians Mortgage ) i Closing
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page3 of 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

1A 0 00 . 0 0 1 0




Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any
rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such finds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim
which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from meking payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security
Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds B X ts are due under the
Note, until the N« e for: (a) taxes and
assessments and ¢ ncumbrance on the
Property; (b) leas y and all insurance

required by Lende gAg] g i - to the Secretary or
the monthly charg stead of the monthly ortgage Insurance pre :se items are called
“Bscrow Items.” . m& ﬁ tﬂﬁpﬁ@pﬁ{t}h ﬁ re that Community
Association Dues Fec :, and Asgess %m d such dues, fees and assessments
shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower sha promptly ﬁ@wes of amounis to be paid under this
Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Eser ras. L iive B r’s oblig: ay to Lender Funds for any or

all Bscrow Items ot any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the évent of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender rcceipts ng such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and jagreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase
“covenant and agreement” i 1 inSection 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section
9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated nnder Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or allEssrow-Ttewsiat any time by a notice given in accordance with
Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower-shall pay to Ledder all Funds, and in such-émounts, that are then
required under thi tion 3

Lender r time, collect and hold Funds'in au aniount (a) sufficient Lender to apply the
Funds at the time ler RESPA, and'(b) bot:to sxceed the maxipmim ai T can require under
Indiana Mortgage ) ’ Closing
FHA MERS Modifled
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 4 of 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

0 A0 0 000 0 O 200




RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charg ver § & , pe »sitions attributable
to the Property W v xnmmmﬁm id sround rents on the
Property, if any, a it m m ,i 1 that these items are
Escrow [tems, Bo: all pa t E Etﬂ h!

Borrowes shal IM meﬁlﬂﬁh%ww i€ Scowrity Instrument unless
Borrower: () agrees in writing f igati the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender, but only so long as ngﬁwg@ﬂﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁt%m the lien in good faith by, or
defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien whil > proc ending nly until zedings are concluded; or (c)
secures from the holder of the lico an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this
Security Instrument, Lender o ive Borrower 2 notice identifying the lies 10 days of the date on which
that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section
4,

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shail keep the improvements now existing or hercafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included withis, the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and flaoda,\lor-which’Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender réquires. What Lender
requires pursuant he preceding sentencesiean change; duning the term of the Loar ¢ insurance carrier

providing the ins hall be chosen by Borfower-subject t6 Lender’s right to dise Borrower’s choice,
which right shall 1 ~ised unreasonably. Lender'may tequire Borrower to pay tion with this Loan,
either: (a) a one-f or flood zone défermifiationyicertification and tracl ; or {b) a one-time
charge for flood ion and certification sctvites and subsequen ime remappings or
Indiana Mortgage ) i Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Source, Inc. Page Sof 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inec.

0 00 00 00 00 00O 00 A B
0 0 0 + 1 2 6 3 6 9 5 + 2 4 + 12 + 5 - 185




similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be
responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

1f Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage,
at Lender's option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable,
with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss

payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the i msur:mce carrier and Lender. Lender may

make proof of loss ree in writing, any
insurance proceed nmmﬁ plied to restoration
or repair of the Pr estorati bie and ity is not lessened.
During such repai t ghtto o& iceeds unti]l Lender
has had an opport Wﬁmﬂr l nder’s satisfaction,
provided that sucl or the repairs and

restoration in a sin
made in writing o
required to pay Bo
retained by Borrov
the restoration or r
shall be applied to
paid to Borrower. {

If Borrow
related matters, If
offered to settle a
notice is given. In

e

Applicable ce procec
wer any mlgﬁ?%ammgs on suclgi;'y l%@S’sees ubhc adjusters,
shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shan be the sole obli
ir i not mical Lend: nrity wor sened, t
2 sums securcd by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, w
h insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Sectior
abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and setile any availab)
mower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
im, then Lender/may nepotiate and s claim. The 30-day perio

ner event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or othery

assigns to Lender (2) Borrower’s rights to any insuranceiproseeds in an amount not to excee
under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b}aiy otheriofBorrower’s rights (other thar
of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) underaliinsurance, palicies covering the Prop
are applicable to tl rerage of the Property. Zeiider may-use thé-insurance proceeds eithe
Property or to pay unpaid under the Note'or this:Security Instrument, whether or

6. Occup er shall occupy,<estabiish. aad wee the Property 2
within 60 days a: n_of this Security/lostrenent and shall cc
Indians Mortgage )
FHA MERS Modifled
The Compliance Source, Ine. Page 6 of 15

388 an agreement is
Lender shall not be
other third parties,
ion of Borrower. If
insurance proceeds
the excess, if any,

nsurance claim and
surance carrier has
ill begin when the
*, Borrower hereby
he amounts unpaid
¢'right to any refund

insofar as such rights

epair or restore the
due.

principal residence
y the Property as

Closing

54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

0 0 )0 000 0 O 00
0 + 1 2 6 3 6 + 2 4 + 12 + 6 -~ 15




Borrower’s principal residence for at least onc year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this
requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or tinless extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or
restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the
repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of
Borrower’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amnounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Botrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borro pplication process,
Borrower or any | wledge or consent
gave materially fe to provide Lender
with material infc are not limited to,
representations co Qwer '8 occupancy of the Pro rty as Borrower's princ ce.

Tﬂl Document is the property of

9. Pretection of Lend r this Security Instrument,. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the c?v&gz"% %&m&%ty Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such &s a proceeding in bank ite, for {emnnation iture, for enforcement of a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or 10 enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including ; and/or assessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a)
paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c)
paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect ifs interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument,
including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property imcludes, but is not limited to,
entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replaceer board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although
Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lenaét does not Have. to do so and is not under any duty or obligation
to do so. It is agre: t Lender incurs no liabiity/for not taking\aiiy or all actions authorize ler this Section 9.

Any amo sed by Lender under this'Section 9 shall become additic f Borrower secured
by this Security [ sse amounts shal) bear interest at the Note rate fi f disbursement and
shall be payable, v upon notice frofliéndetto Borrower reques
Indiana Mortgage i ] Closing
FHA MERS Maodified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page7of 15 S4301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

. 0100 0 000 0O 00 O 0 G
000D +«+ 12 6 3 69 5 + 2 4 + 1 2 + 7 - 15




If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the

merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned
to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security ig not lessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had
an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided
that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single
disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a totel taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to

Borrower,
In the ew i ti inv D fair market value of
the Property imme tht mmﬁm e ter than the amount

of the sums securt
unless Borrower :
reduced by the an
the sums secured
value of the Propert:

o L OFIIGEAL
ety R 18R E@ IO PE FEHIBHiv idod

mediatclyfhon . oree 4 SRR, Sl 1 ol

to Borrower.

In the event of a partial takiag, d loss it of the Pr which t
the Property immediately before the partial taling, destruction] arloss in value/is'less than i
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
agree in writing, Miscell: 18 Proceeds shall be applied to the sum by thi
whether or not the sums are then duc

If the Property i abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Bommower t
(as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to setile a claim for damages, Borro
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is givenyLiender is authorized to collect and aj
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Propgtiy or io'the Surs secured by this Security
not then due. “Opposing Party” means the thirtyparty that o%wes Borrower Miscellane
against whom Bor a right of action inregard fo-Miscellgheous Proceeds.

Borrowe: i default if any ‘action ot proceeding, whether ci
Lender’s judgmen in forfeiture of the Property,or otiier material impai
Property or rights ity Instrument. Botroencan cure such 2 defal
Indisna Mortgage ) ]
FHA MERS Madified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 8 of 15

m, or loss in value,
nstrument shall be
the total amount of
(b) the fair market
balance shall be paid

fair market value of
imount of the sums
d Lender otherwise
security Instrument

the Opposing Party
r fails to respond to
s the Miscellaneous
strument, whether or

Proceeds or the party

, is begun that, in
der’s interest in the
-ation has occurred,

Closing

S43011IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inec.

1 00 )OO O 0. 0 0 0 A
OD O + 1 2 6 3 69 5 + 2 4 + 717 2 + 8- 15




reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in
Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the
Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are
attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Botrower or
any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in
Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of
Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender’s
acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the
amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower’s obligations and Hability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this
Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer™): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instmment, and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower ca to the terms of this

Securtty Instrumes Bﬁ‘@i‘fﬂ’f@ht 18

Subject t i 33 ssumes Borrower’s
obligations under 1 m’t‘ﬁmtm 1 all of Borrower’s
rights and benefit: ,J; Instrument. Borrpower shall not be released fr\ f r’s obligations and
liability under th ﬁmcaam EEJE 11 Feleh3e | ng. The covenants and
agreements of this & .aty Instrgment E%@WR@E &Sd;eim 19) and benefit the successors and

assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges der m Jorrov s for se rformed in connection with
Borrower’s default, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys® fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect
fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fee: expressly prohibited by this
Security Instrument, or by Applicablc Law.

If the Loan ig subject sw which sets maximue arges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges collected orto be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by tlie amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted
limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Boyewer which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refind by reducingthe principal owed under the Note or by making a
direct payment to wert. If a refund reduces-principai; the rediction will be treated as a al prepayment with

no changes in the te_or in the monthly-payment amount unless the Note holder in writing to those
changes. Borrowe e of any such refund made hy difect-payment to Borre nstitute a waiver of
any right of action zht have arising cut of suchevercharge.

Indisna Mortgage i i Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 9 of 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

1 0 0 0 0 01
000 + 1 2 6 3 6 9 5 + 2 & + 12 + 9 -~ 175




14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given
to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower ghall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly
requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute
notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If
Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change
of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to
Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by
Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable
Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in
this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might
explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be
construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument (a) words of the masculme gender shall mean and include
correspondmg net :an and include the

plural and vice ver /' B&?‘? ifmtﬂ f‘ti(g \! any action.
16. Borr: y Nptjﬁl‘\ Iﬁ\fbiﬁipéffj&oi:' of v Instrument.

17. Tran [ the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used i ection 17, “Interest
in the Property” means any Jegalr tulﬂxﬂ’tﬁb ﬂﬁ@yblﬂrﬁ nited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in 2 bond foigf Oﬂ’?@ %ﬁé ct or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fu WWFH;

If all or any part of ! perty tin th arty is sol sferred (or if Borrower is not a

natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may require immediat> payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if snch exercise is prohibited by Applicable

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which
Borrower must pay all sums securéed by this Security Instrument: If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borr ‘s Ripht to Reinstate Afier Acceleration.rif Borrower meets certz nditions, Borrower

shall have the rig) astatement of a mortgage. Those-conditicns are that Borrowe: ys Lender all sums
which then would der this Security Ingtrument and tlie Note as if no accele occurred; (b) cures
any default of a snanfs of agreefuents;(c) paysiuil expenses inct rcing this Security
Instrument, inclug ited to, reasonable/dttomeys’ fees, property valuation fees, and
Indisna Mortgage ) . Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 10 of 15 $4301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Sonrce, Inc.

1 00 0 0 10 0 01O
000D+ 1T 2 6 3 6 9 5 + 2 4& 4+ 12 + 10 - 15




.

other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interiast in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding
the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different
grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security
Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However,
this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale
might result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this
Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated
to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and
any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and
thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other thaun the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing
obligations to Bor 1 an Servicer and are

ot e - POCEHEHE TS

20. Borr [hirgls e 8 ) surance reimburses
Lender (or any en mm fmgr m&EHO‘ e t repay the Loan as
agreed. Borrower es agrees that the Bprrower is not a third party hene " to the contract of
insurance betweer the .%m}}mﬁlﬁm& Qﬂmng ient between Lender and
the Secretary, unless cxplicily aubomaat oKesa Dy ARl B Ao r e |

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous nces, - wast invironme and the following substances:
gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides anc herbicides, volatile solvents,
materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; (b) “Environinental Law” means federal
laws and laws of the jurisdic where the Property is located that rel: alth, safety or environmental
protection; (¢) “Environmental Cicanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an “Environmenta! Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute
to, or otherwise trigger an Es ental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the preseaces use, disposal, storage, or release| of any Hazardous
Substances, or thraaten to release any Hazardous Substanees, enor in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow
anyone else to do, anything affecting the Propérty (a) that 18 s-violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which

creates an Enviro: tal Condition, or (c) whieh; due-to-the pfésence, use, or release of zardous Substance,
creates a conditio: Iversely affects the value of the Property.-The preceding two s shall not apply to
the presence, use o the Property of small quantities of Hazard g that are generally
recognized to be > normoal residential nsestand to maintenance of (including, but not
limited to, hazards constmer prochicte):

Todiana Mortgage ) . Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 11 of 15 $4301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

1 0 00 S 0 A
O OD + 12 6 3 695+ 2 464+ 12+ 11 - 1S5
’1




Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance,
and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the
value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private
party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein
shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the defaunlt; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the defanlt must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date
specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure
by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default
or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not cured on or before the
date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security 1 LA e ument by judicial

proceeding. Lend led mmmi& s s provided in this
Section 22, includ imited$0, Te tosts o 2

23. Rele: MQW hIG LA:IJA! r shall release this
Security Instrume; B fee. for rel ly if the fee i
paid 1o » third par ilc‘lii&'ﬁia R ohtis A G0 %ﬁs'naaf colelaw

_ the Lake County Recorder' ]
24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrdwer waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

Indiana Mortgage ) Closing
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 12 0f 15 S54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The CompHiance Source, Inc.

) 0 0 . 1
000+ 12 6 3 6 9 5 + 2 &+ 12+ 12 - 1




BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witness:

MM é‘*’x T%F; (Seal)

Name |\ LEX T. PAZ -Borrower
g Printed N
Jacd Stamke” (Prined Namel

(Seal)
-Borrower
[Printed Name]

(Seal)
-Borrower
[Printed Name]

{Seal)
-Borrower
{Printed Name]

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Indiana Mortgage ) i Closing

FHA MERS Mbodified
The Compliance Source, Inc, Page 13 of 15 54301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20
©2006-2020, The Compliance Source, Inc.

) 0 ] 0 O 0 1
000 + 1T 2 6 3 695 + 2 4+ 12+ 73 -1




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of IN §

County of La m | g
Before me, PL\\‘ILP O&m@ﬁ Da’t;( a Notary Public in and for

said County and State, personally appeared LEX T. PAZ who acknowledged the exccution of the foregoing
instrument or conveyance, and who, having, been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are
troe

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 3 8 H day of SWM ZO Z,O

Dilifaa D0

PHILIP JAMES DAIL : :
Notary Public - Seal Signature of Nota#ial Officer

Lake County - State of Indiana P S -
Commission Number NPO722516 l/\l l 78 JﬁmQS hﬂl

My Commission Expires Sep 18, 2027 Not P [ ted Name

Loke County

Countv Notarial Officer Resides

(Seal, if any) 1D o cuy§empipgoryize = iy
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Indiana Mortgage ) : Closing
FHA MERS Modifled
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 14 of 15 543011IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20

©2006-2020, The Complance Source, Inc.

) 0 20 )0 0 0 00 10 O
000 + 12 6 3 6 9 5 + 2 4 + 1 + 1 4 - 1 S




Witness Signatyre and Notary

£C AND lnmyptesenc.:
N\ Mj;[ — [ Witness' Signatirej

- oV

Withegg: ( [ Witness’ Printad Name)
STATE OF INDIANA

)} 88:
counryor Lo ég/ )

Bebrgm,aNohryPubﬁchmdforsaHCwMymdshh.Plew
7 Al ef. M@Gﬂ}%%mlgom?mbbemmwm
d °

-mh%a«%bWiﬂEm.g%%Iﬂome.daposesandaays
mmhmgimwt@hhﬁmvmmgtwn 0&;:&% . [Grantors

ake Coun
Nam.mmfomgohgmfngwﬂ%‘.ilﬁrm@. ,
" +N
th hand and No el gy _ =0 day of 5%(225%55'" . 2020,
[ Notary Public's Signature)
é\(‘g omes [}g{l :
P | l’ ZF [ Notary

PHILIP JAMES DAIL
Notary Public - Seai
Lake County - State of Indiana
Commission Number NP072251¢
My Commission Expires Sep 18, 2027




This instrument was prepared by:
Amy Parry

6021 UNIVERSITY BLVD, STE 2060
ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043

I AFFIRM, UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT I HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO
REDACT EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW Chris
Peirson, Esquire (NAME).

Originator Company: SIERRA PACIFIC MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC., NMLSR ID: 1788
Originator Name: JANET LEDERMAN, NMLSR ID: 1865954

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

the Lake County Recorder!
Indisna Mortgage ) : i Closing
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Som Page 15 of 18 301IN 04/06 Rev. 06/20
©2006 ompliance Source, Inc.

1 1 A 1170241 T 01 L )
g + 1 246036 9 S5 2 15 - 15




Originator Company: SIERRA PACIFIC MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC., NMLSR ID: 1788
Originator Name: JANET LEDERMAN, NMLSR 1D: 1865954

FHA Case No.
156-4790492-703

FHA PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

MIN: 106070300012636954

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 30th day of September, 2020, and is incorporated
into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (“Security
Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (“Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s Note (“Note”) to Sierra
Pacific Mortgage Company, Inc., A California Corporation NMLS: 1788 (“Lender”) of the same date and
covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

The Property Add:

PUD COVENAN
Lender further cov

A. Solongasth
trustee for il
policy insuri
on the mortg
amounts, for
within the te;

FHA Planned Unit De
The Compliance Sow

"Hocimeantis™

/BHWFEMWNWH%&?
R A hrop:

T

his D
the %cake Cou

nty Recorder!

. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Inst

nt and agree as follows:

Jwners Association (or eq
omecwners, maintains,
the property located in th
»d premises, and such pol
¢ periods, and against the
“extend =rage,” and

ralent en
h a gen
UD, inc
s is satis

» holdin
ly acce
ling all
story to

azards Lender reg

ss by flood,

fitle to
d ins
prove:
nder
es, ing

cxtent rec

mmon areas a
nce cAaTicr,

YW existi:
1 provides inst
ling fire and «
red by the Sec

rout Rider (Multistate)

1 L 0 Y ¢
g 0 0 $UgN2V6 3 6 S

Page 1 6f2

¥

nent, Borrower and

facilities), acting as
aster” or “blanket”
or hereafier erected
1ce coverage i the
o hazards included
ary, then:

IU.CS 02/99 Rev. 10/15
ompliance Source, Inc.

B0 11
3+ 1 - 2




) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment to -
Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium instaliments for hazard insurance on the Property,
and

(ii)  Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard insurance
coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided
by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of any loss
occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or
repair following a loss to the Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to
Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating and
governing the PUD.

If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security
Instrument. Unless Bomwer and Lender agree to other terms of payment these amounts shall bear interest
from the date 1 camant at tha Nata rota amd oball o wocabta o interest, upon notice from Lender to

Borrower re
D

[ ]
BY SIGNING BE €T accepis an ag(i:cle's]"éo !Eegrgls !:ndlp§vis;\ € s PUD Rider.

A

. NOT OFFICIAL!

T I -\ > . _ (Seal)
Lt EhisDocupililt is the property—of Toowe

the Lake County Recorder!

{Seal) (Seal)
Borrower -Borrower

FHA Planned Unit Development Rider (Multistate)
The Complisnce Source, Inc. Page 2 of 2 54504MU.CS 02/99 Rev. 10/15

©2002-2015, The Complisnce Source, Ine.

| ' l
I 56 OO D 20 T O




(Exhibit A)
Legal Description . .

PART OF LOT 2 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 IN AMBER CREEK TOWNHOMES, AN ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF HOBART, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 96 PAGE 57, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, WHICH PART OF SAID LOT 2 IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
THEREOF, 55.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID SOUTH LINE, 105.00 FEET; THENCE
WEST, PARALLEL TO SAID SOUTH LOT LINE, 71.69 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CURVED WESTERLY LINE
OF SAID LOT 2: THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG THE CURVED WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 106.74 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CHAIN OF TITLE:

Being the same property conveyed from G.T.A. DEVELOPMENT, LLC to JOHN B. SKRUNDZ, JR AND
JENNIFER L. SKRUNDZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE by deed dated 4-12-06 and recorded 4-18-06 as Instrument No.
2006-31720 in the Office of the Recorder of LAKE County, Indiana.

1767 Amber Dr Hobart, IN 46342-6501 Tax ID:

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!




